DiaSorin Czech s.r.o. (incl. Sk branch) 5.41%

DiaSorin (North America) 6.62%

DiaSorin Ltda (Brazil) 11.82%

DiaSorin Mexico S.A de C.V. 11.55%

DiaSorin Ltd (Israel) 5.86%

DiaSorin Ltd (China) 7.48%

DiaSorin Australia (Pty) Ltd 5.86%

DiaSorin Healthcare India Pvt. Ltd 10.90%

DiaSorin Switzerland AG 4.08%

DiaSorin Poland sp. z.o.o. 6.75%

The time horizon used for cash flows projections is 3 years for all the CGUs, with the exception of

Brazil for which the time horizon is 5 years, due to the macro economic crisis that is affecting the

Country. For subsequent years, a terminal value (perpetual return) was applied, using a growth rate

(the “g” rate) of 2% (a rate that management believes could represent the projected minimum growth

rate in the sectors in which the CGUs operate).

In addition, the Group performed a sensitivity analysis assuming a worsening of variables (WACC and

g rate) in the impairment test.  Specifically, the discount rate was up to one percentage points and

terminal growth rate decreased to 0.5%. The sensitivity analysis results showed no indications of

impairment.

Other intangibles totaled €205,598 thousand at December 31, 2019 (€210,468 thousand at December

31, 2018).

The tables that follow show the changes that occurred in the original cost of goodwill and other

intangibles in 2019 and 2018:

(€ thousands) At December

31, 2018

Additions Translation

differences

Disposals and

other changes

At December

31, 2019

Goodwill 162,616 - 2,065 - 164,681

Development costs 97,407 13,797 1,232 (233) 112,203

Concessions, licenses and trademarks 123,218 2,053 655 354 126,280

customer relationship 81,474 - 1,059 - 82,533

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights 29,097 470 103 157 29,827

Advances and other intangibles 4,403 (27) 17 (336) 4,057

Total intangible assets 498,215 16,293 5,131 (58) 519,581

(€ thousands) At

December

31, 2017

Additions Business

combination

   Translation

differences

Disposals and

other changes

At

December

31, 2018

Goodwill 150,744 - 7,728   4,345 (200) 162,617

Development costs 81,627 14,435 -   2,828 (1,483) 97,407

Concessions, licenses and trademarks 107,586 915 13,569   649 498 123,216

Customer relationship 75,723 - 3,100   2,451 200 81,474

 214

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights 28,463 830 -   (217) 21 29,097

Advances and other intangibles 3,231 743 679   (37) (213) 4,403

Total intangible assets 447,374 19,923 25,076   10,019 (1,177) 498,215

The following changes occurred in the corresponding accumulated amortization accounts in 2019 and

2018:

(€ thousands) At December

31, 2018

Amortization Translation

differences

Disposals and

other changes

At December

31, 2019

Goodwill - - - - -

Development costs 29,138 6,196 228 (46) 35,516

Concessions, licenses and trademarks 49,609 8,695 768 (124) 58,948

customer relationship 17,684 7,891 (277) - 25,298

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights 25,789 906 109 - 26,804

Advances and other intangibles 2,911 152 9 (336) 2,736

Total intangible assets 125,131 23,840 837 (506) 149,302

(€ thousands) At

December

31, 2017

  Business

combination

Amortization Translation

differences

Disposals and

other

changes

At

December

31, 2018

Development costs 24,696  - 5,451 535 (1,544) 29,138

Concessions, licenses and trademarks 41,497  - 8,063 (30) 79 49,609

customer relationship 9,548  - 7,527 609 - 17,684

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights 25,001  - 1,068 (176) (104) 25,789

Advances and other intangibles 2,282  410 186 (12) 45 2,911

Total intangible assets 103,024   410 22,295 926 (1,524) 125,131

A breakdown of the net carrying value of goodwill and other intangibles at December 31, 2019 and

2018 is provided below:

(€ thousands) At

December

31, 2018

Additions Amortization Translation

differences

Disposals and

other changes

At

December

31, 2019

Goodwill 162,616 - - 2,065 - 164,681

Development costs 68,269 13,797 (6,196) 1,004 (187) 76,687

Concessions, licenses and trademarks 73,609 2,053 (8,695) (113) 478 67,332

customer relationship 63,790 - (7,891) 1,336 - 57,235

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights 3,308 470 (906) (6) 157 3,023

Advances and other intangibles 1,492 (27) (152) 8 - 1,321

Total intangible assets 373,084 16,293 (23,840) 4,294 448 370,279

(€ thousands) At

Decembe

r 31,

2017

Addition

s

Business

combinatio

n

Amortizatio

n

Translatio

n

differences

Disposal

s and

other

changes

At

Decembe

r 31,

2018

Goodwill 150,744 - 7,728 - 4,344 (200) 162,616

Development costs 56,931 14,435 - (5,451) 2,293 61 68,269

Concessions, licenses and trademarks 66,089 915 13,569 (8,063) 679 419 73,608

customer relationship 66,175  3,100 (7,527) 1,842 200 63,790

Industrial patents and intellectual property
rights 3,462 830 - (1,068) (41) 125 3,308

Advances and other intangibles 949 743 269 (186) (25) (258) 1,492

Total intangible assets 344,350 16,923 24,666 (22,295) 9,092 347 373,084

 215

Capitalized development costs, which totaled €13,797 thousand (€14,435 thousand in 2018), refer to

investments to implement the new analyzer Liaison XS and develop new CLIA kits and Molecular

kits.

These costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful life, which management estimates

at 10 years.

A test of the recoverability of the net carrying amount of capitalized development costs was performed

by determining the recoverable value of the CGU to which they were attributed and testing it for

impairment, as described above, even though there was no indication of permanent impairment. No